

FILED
02-23-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
C O U R T O F A P P E A L S
D I S T R I C T I

Case No. 2022AP1396-CR

In the matter of the finding of contempt in
State v. Arielle A. Simmons:

ATTORNEY THOMAS L. POTTER,

Appellant,

v.

CIRCUIT COURT FOR MILWAUKEE COUNTY,
THE HONORABLE KORI ASHLEY, PRESIDING,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER OF THE
MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT
THE HONORABLE KORI ASHLEY, PRESIDING

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

CLAYTON P. KAWSKI
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1066228

Attorneys for Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-8549
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
kawskicp@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	5
ISSUES PRESENTED	6
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. Factual background	6
II. Procedural history	6
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. Potter cannot collaterally challenge the merits of the sequestration order by appealing the contempt order.	11
A. Collateral attacks on prior judicial orders are disfavored, and the exceptions are narrow.....	11
B. The State or the sequestered witnesses could have sought review of the sequestration order.	12
II. This Court should not reach the merits of the sequestration order but, if it does, the order was proper.	16
III. The circuit court properly found that Potter was in contempt of court and fined him.	18
A. Potter does not argue that the circuit court used an improper contempt procedure.	19
B. The circuit court was competent to enter the sequestration order, so Potter’s intentionally defying it was contemptuous.	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>County of Dane v. PSC</i> , 2022 WI 61, 403 Wis. 2d 306, 976 N.W.2d 790.....	16
<i>Currie v. Schwalbach</i> , 139 Wis. 2d 544, 407 N.W.2d 862 (1987)	11
<i>Ex parte Fisk</i> , 113 U.S. 713 (1885)	20
<i>Maness v. Meyers</i> , 419 U.S. 449 (1975)	14–15
<i>Matter of Finding of Contempt in State v. Kruse</i> , 194 Wis. 2d 418, 533 N.W.2d 819 (1995)	11
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 2006 WI 99, 294 Wis. 2d 100, 718 N.W.2d 649.....	10
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 2000 WI App 178, 238 Wis. 2d 411, 617 N.W.2d 220	16, 18
<i>State v. Herschberger</i> , 2014 WI App 86, 356 Wis. 2d 220, 853 N.W.2d 586 ...	11, 14
<i>State v. Moeck</i> , 2005 WI 57, 280 Wis. 2d 277, 695 N.W.2d 783.....	12
<i>State v. Ndina</i> , 2009 WI 21, 315 Wis. 2d 653, 761 N.W.2d 612.....	19
<i>State v. Payette</i> , 2008 WI App 106, 313 Wis. 2d 39, 756 N.W.2d 423	9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	17

Constitutional Provisions

Wis. Const. art. I.....	8, 18
Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m(3).....	17
Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m(4)(a).....	13
Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m(4)(b).....	13
Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m(6).....	17, 20

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 785.01(1)(a).....	18
Wis. Stat. § 785.01(1)(b).....	18
Wis. Stat. § 785.01(2).....	19
Wis. Stat. § 785.02.....	19
Wis. Stat. § 785.03(2).....	10, 19
Wis. Stat. § 785.04(2)(b).....	19
Wis. Stat. § 906.15(1).....	16
Wis. Stat. § 906.15(2).....	18
Wis. Stat. § 906.15(2)(d).....	16, 17, 18, 20
Wis. Stat. § 950.04(1v)(b).....	18
